

**Order below Exh.19 in Spl. Execution Petition No.52/2023
(Old Spl. Execution Petition No.76/2020)**

Through this application, applicants seeking permission for bringing legal heirs of deceased applicant/D.H. on record.

02. Despite sufficient opportunities, opponents/J.Ds. failed to file say to the application. Consequently, application proceeded without say of opponents/J.Ds. Perused the application supported by affidavit. Heard learned advocate for applicants.

03. By order below Exh.17, delay caused for bringing legal heirs of deceased applicant/D.H. was condoned. Deceased applicant is survived by legal heirs named in the application. Right to sue survives to legal heirs of deceased applicant. Thus, I am inclined to allow the application as prayed for. Resultantly following order.

ORDER

1. Application (Exh.19) is allowed.
2. Permission for bringing legal heirs of deceased applicant/D.H. on record as sought for is granted.
3. No order as to costs.

Mahad
Date : 21/09/2023

(P. M. Unhale)
Civil Judge S.D. Mahad