

MHRG190005592023



:: ORDER BELOW EXH.32 IN Spl. Darkhast No.52/2023 (Old Spl. Darkhast No.76/2020) ::

Through this application, the applicants have prayed to condone delay caused in bringing legal heirs of deceased applicant No.4 – Abida Hasan Povekar, who died on 31/07/2024 on record.

02. Perused the application and say (Exh.No.38) filed by respondent Nos.1 and 2.Respondent No.3 has not given her say therefore no say order is passed against her.

03. Heard, learned advocate for the applicants and APP Yogesh Tendulkar for the respondent Nos.1 & 2.

04. Deceased applicant is survived by the legal heirs named in the application. Considering relief claimed, right to sue survives to the legal heirs of deceased applicant No.4. Thus, I am inclined to condone delay caused for bringing legal heirs of deceased Applicant No.4 on record. Resultantly, following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Delay of 1 months and 14 days caused in bringing legal heirs of deceased applicant No.4 on record is hereby condoned.
3. No order as to costs.

Mahad
Date : 11/09/2025

(Smt. H. R. Jadhav)
Civil Judge Senior Division
Mahad